Form PTO-159 (Rev. 10/02) **REC**(OMB No. 0651-0027

08/09/2004 01 FC:8021

08-10-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	.810024
	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mark Richard Stemp	Name: MA'AT, Inc.
4/5/04	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2406 Market Square South
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Bensalem State: PA Zip: 19020
	Country:
Execution Date: August 2, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	olication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,401,094	B. Patent No.(s)
issued June 4, 2002	
Additional numbers a	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Customer No.: 27557	⊠ Enclosed
Blank Rome LLP	Z Liiciosed
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Attorney Docket No.: 109246.00101	8. Deposit account number: 23-2185
Altorney Docket No	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	n information is true and correct and any attached copy
Michael C. Greenbaum	August 5, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Stgnature Date
	er sheet, attachments, and documents 3
ring.pur (minanum) pagilinga i	h required cover sheet information to: It Recordation Services
40.00 Q Commission	ner for Patents
Alexandria, V	/A 22313-1450
/ 246.00101/35639324v1	

PATENT

REEL: 015642 FRAME: 0977

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Mark Richard Stemp, residing at 5377 Ashleigh Court, Fairfax, VA 22030, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") hereby assigns and transfers to MA'AT, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation having a place of business at 2406 New Market Square South, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in United States Letters Patent No. 6,401,094, issued June 4, 2002, and entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRESENTING INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH USER PREFERENCE (the "Patent").

This Assignment includes all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Patent in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Patent in any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized, and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record ASSIGNEE as the owner of all such patents and to issue all Letters Patent for said patents to be in the name of the said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the Patent, for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. The transferred rights include the right to collect any royalties, license fees, or other amounts related to the Patent owing from third parties, as well as the right to bring infringement or similar actions that may have accrued prior to this Agreement.

This Assignment includes the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the Patent under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Conventions, and all other treaties of like purposes. This Assignment also includes the right to sue for past infringement of the above-mentioned patents.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said ASSIGNEE, that, as of the effective date of this Assignment, the said ASSIGNOR was a co-owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said above-mentioned Patent, and that the same was unencumbered and that the said ASSIGNOR had good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth. ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

1

114944.00100/35304945v1

PATENT REEL: 015642 FRAME: 0978

ASSIGNOR further covenants for himself and his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE and at the expense of ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and promptly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said invention, improvements in said above-mentioned Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent or Reissuc Patent of said Patent or extensions thereof to the said ASSIGNEE.

State of Virginia)
State of Fairfust)
Ss.

Before me this aday of August, 2004, personally appeared Mark Richard Stemp, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that she executed the same of her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

My Commission Expires:

2

114944.00100/35304945v1

08/2/04